

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43874/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-08-2024 in SA No. 172/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

ALOK KUMAR SHUKLA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.224190/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.224189/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION SLP)

Date : 14-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Pratyaksh Semwal, Adv.
 Ms. Madhumeet Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.
 Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
 Dr. Linto K.b., AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Rk Singh, Adv.
 Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
 Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Mandeep Kalra, AOR
Ms. Anushna Satapathy, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangada Singh, Adv.
Ms. Radhika Jalan, Adv.
Mr. Yashas J, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Kulshrestha, Adv.
Ms. Widaphi Lyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Chandra Shukla , AOR
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR

Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 Permission to file the Special Leave Petitions is granted.
- 2 Issue notice.
- 3 Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No 21273 of 2024.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR