

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.21273/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-08-2024 in SA No.172/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

RAVI KUMAR SAXENA & ORS.

Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondents

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20891/2024 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.204642/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 21274/2024 (XI)

(with I.A. No.200921/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 22208/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; I.A. No.209459/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.209457/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 21275/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.200920/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.200918/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and I.A. No.200920/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.]

SLP(C) No. 22862/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.215926/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.215925/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 22864/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.216275/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.216274/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 23330/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION and I.A. No.216290/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.216289/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Diary No(s). 41909/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 24519/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; I.A. No.222094/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, I.A. No.222095/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.222093/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 22863/2024 (XI)
[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.216262/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
I.A. No.216261/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 22184/2024 (XI)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; I.A. No.218725/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 22209/2024 (XI)
(with I.A. No.214781/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 42369/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 23632/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 25389/2024 (XI)
(FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.245320/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 24520/2024 (XI)
[I.A. No.215385/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and I.A. No.215383/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION
(SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Diary No(s). 43393/2024 (XI)
[with I.A. No.228606/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., I.A. No.
228605/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 24521/2024 (XI)
[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.231749/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
I.A. No.231747/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 24518/2024 (XI)
[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.224190/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
I.A. No.224189/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Diary No(s). 44680/2024 (XI)
[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.234072/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.,
I.A. No.234071/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 20824/2024 (XI)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; I.A. No.204134/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 21780/2024 (XI)
[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.202051/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
I.A. No.202050/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 21276/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21277/2024 (XI)
(with I.A. No.203197/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 21278/2024 (XI)

(with I.A. No.203477/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 40864/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.214432/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.214430/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 21279/2024 (XI)

[I.A. No.204431/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and I.A. No.204430/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.]

SLP(C) No. 22210/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.209879/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.209878/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 21781/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; I.A. No.208665/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.208663/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Diary No(s). 42544/2024 (XI)

(with I.A. No.214927/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., I.A. No. 214926/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 23748/2024 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.233510/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.233510/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 25074/2024 (XI)

[FOR ADMISSION; I.A. No.230775/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.230774/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

SLP(C) No. 26194/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 26195/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 24507/2024 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; I.A. No.237265/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Item No.36

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27413/2024

(TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.34 I.E. SLP(C) No. 21273/2024)

[with I.A. No.255661/2024-ADDITION/DELETION/MODIFICATION PARTIES, I.A. No.255659/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, I.A. No.255658/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No.255660/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Date : 20-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Jai Sai Deepak, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Goutam Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR
Mr. Godsan George, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Dinesh Kr Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kr, Adv.
Ms. Anita Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Mini Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Rajmala, Adv.
Mr. Kameshwar Rao, Adv.

Mr. Navneet R., AOR
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Devdutt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Chandrika Prasad Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Deveshi Chand, Adv.
Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Prashasti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Prasashti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Srujana Suman Mund, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Shrestha, Adv.

Mr. Suchit Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Aayush, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Lalit Mohan, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
Mr. Venkatraju Pothulapalli, Adv.

Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Surya Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Anwasha Saha, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pratyaksh Semwal, Adv.
Ms. Madhumeet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Gourab Banerji, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Mr. Mohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Talukdar, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Supreeth, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Singh Khangarot, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kshitiz Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Om Tatsat Chaurasia, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shourya Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kapoor, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Mr. Rishi Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Mandeep Kalra , AOR

Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.

Mr. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Sm Khursheed, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR
Ms. A Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Robin Jacob, Adv.
Dr. Duvvada Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. Patta Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Guarav, Adv.
Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
Mr. B. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. R. Krishnaraj, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Meghraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Dr. Linto K.b., AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Chandra Shukla, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gulia, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Relan, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR
Mr. Vikram Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kranti Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Chandra Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Jai Shankar Jaiswal, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Sr. Adv, A.S.G.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.

Mr. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. S.M. Khursheed, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR

Ms. A Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anuroop Chakravarti, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv.

Mr. M. S. Vishnu Shankar, Adv.

M/S. Lawfic, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Vatsala Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Rohit Singh, AOR

Mr. Anubhav, AOR

Mr. Yashwant Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.

Mrs. Preeti Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Karhana, Adv.

Mr. S. R. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sushant Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Mangal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Lomes, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Radha Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Mitr Rao, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.

Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Lalita Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishor Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Surajita Pattanaik, Adv.
Mr. Meghraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhisek Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Kushagra Pandey, AOR
Mr. Abhinay, AOR
Ms. Kirti Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar, AOR
Ms. Kajal Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Sundri, Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Mr. Rishi Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Niteen Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Priyanshu Upadhyay , AOR

Mr. Anubhav, AOR
Mr. Yashwant Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
Mrs. Preeti Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Karhana, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR
Ms. Rupali Panwar, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.krishnamurthy, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
Mr. K Kumaravadivel, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhnandan, Adv.
Mr. S. Senthil Elangovan, Adv.
Mr. Pyush Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Naved Anwar, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Chitra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Robin Jacob, Adv.
Dr. Duvvada Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. Patta Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Guarav, Adv.
Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
Mr. B. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. R. Krishnaraj, Adv.

M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR
Mr. Dhruv Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. S. Krishnamurthy, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
Mr. K Kumaravadivel, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhnandan, Adv.
Mr. S. Senthil Elangovan, Adv.
Mr. Pyush Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Naved Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Chitra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Dr. Linto K.B., AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List these special leave petitions on 27th November, 2024.

**(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**