

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21273/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-08-2024 in SA No. 172/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

RAVI KUMAR SAXENA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 257446/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 96972/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 282468/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 72650/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 199443/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 96976/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 282476/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 211980/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 77808/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 217945/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 282467/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 38845/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 280007/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 217902/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 276675/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 72632/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 216847/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 268961/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 216839/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 230122/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 215518/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 217963/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 220334/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 222516/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 242769/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 42316/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 85982/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 217957/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 218686/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 222511/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 237723/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 38947/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 203806/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 218592/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 222212/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 237134/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 203402/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 217908/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 218496/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 220931/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 234465/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 38549/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 72649/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 218219/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 220638/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 232261/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 35808/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 218118/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 220634/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 231336/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 71716/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 218026/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 220424/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 265660/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 282826/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 54330/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 215994/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 217970/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 220351/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 228177/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 52238/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 25256/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER
 IA No. 282605/2024 - VACATING STAY

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24519/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.222094/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
 C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.222095/2024-EXEMPTION FROM
 FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 25389/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.245320/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 24520/2024 (XI)
 IA No.215385/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 26195/2024 (XI)

Diary No(s). 43393/2024 (XI)
 IA No. 228606/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 228605/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 25074/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.230775/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 23748/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.233510/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 24521/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.231749/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 24518/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.224190/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 44680/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.234072/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.234071/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
IA No. 234072/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 234071/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 7250/2025 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 20824/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.204134/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.

SLP(C) No. 20891/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.204642/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 21274/2024 (XI)
IA No. 200921/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 21275/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.200920/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 21780/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.202051/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 39986/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.273692/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.273693/2024-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. and IA No.273691/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 21276/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21277/2024 (XI)
IA No. 203197/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 21278/2024 (XI)
IA No. 203477/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 40864/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.214432/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and

SLP(C) No. 22862/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.215926/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.215925/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 21279/2024 (XI)
IA No. 204431/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT, IA No. 204430/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

**SLP(C) No. 22210/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.209879/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 21781/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.208665/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 22208/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 22864/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.216275/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.216274/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)**

**SLP(C) No. 23330/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.216290/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

Diary No(s). 41909/2024 (XI)

**SLP(C) No. 22863/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.216262/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.216261/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)**

**SLP(C) No. 22184/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.218725/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 22209/2024 (XI)
IA No. 214781/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

Diary No(s). 42369/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 23632/2024 (XI)

**Diary No(s). 42544/2024 (XI)
IA No. 214927/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214926/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)**

SLP(C) No. 26194/2024 (XI)

**SLP(C) No. 25372/2024 (XI)
IA No. 245190/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 245186/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**Diary No(s). 43927/2024 (XI)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.262930/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.262928/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA
No.262933/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

SLP(C) No. 28999/2024 (XI)

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.248085/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
 IA No.248084/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 248085/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 248084/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 24507/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.237265/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
 O.T.

SLP(C) No. 2971/2025 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 12945/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 47941/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.266330/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
 IA No.266329/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 27413/2024 (XI)
 IA No. 255661/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
 IA No. 255659/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT, IA No. 255658/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 31070/2024 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.280625/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 12179-12183/2025 (XI)
 IA No. 92616/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT, IA No. 92613/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15717/2025 (XI)
 IA No. 123560/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 123562/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
 DEFECTS, IA No. 123553/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 123555/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 21-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Anwesha Saha , AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Chandra Kant, Adv.
 Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Ms. Deepika Kalra, Adv.
 Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.
 Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Tyagi, Adv.
 Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.
 Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Sudeep Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Gourab Banerji, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
 Mr. Mohit Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh Talukdar, Adv.
 Mr. Ts Sundaram, Adv.
 Ms. Raka Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
 Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.
 Mrs. Kanupriya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Pushkar Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Anmol Goyal, Adv.
 Mr. Vikram Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ali Mohammed Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Tiwary, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Manish Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Arundhati Katju, Sr. Adv.
 Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR
 Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Adv.
 Ms. Jaispriya Poply, Adv.
 Mr. Sachin Dubey, Adv.
 Ms. Ritim Mangla, Adv.
 Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Vishweshwar Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Satyam Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna Kant Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. Dheeraj Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Makradhvaj Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

Mr. Rishi Kapoor, AOR
 Miss Shivangi Singh Rawat, AOR
 Ms. Deeplaxmi Subhash Matwankar , AOR
 Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR
 Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.
 Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Jitesh Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Jagadish Kumar Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Sardana, Adv.
 Mr. Ravi Ketan, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR
 Mr. Gaurav, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
 Mr. Navneet R., AOR
 Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Gunjan Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Yatinder Chgoudhary, Adv.
 Ms. Vidushi Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Shubham Bahuguna, Adv.
 Mr. Eshan Kumar Saxena, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Parth Johri, Adv.
 Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Aashna Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
 Mr. Rk Singh, Adv.
 Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
 Mr. B. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Patta Arun Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
 Ms. Nagma Bee, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Chandra Shukla , AOR
Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR
Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Mr. Mandeep Kalra , AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Dr. Linto K.b., AOR
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Duvvada Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Gurbani Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR
Ms. A Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Chandrakanta Sahoo, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Nagma Bee, Adv.

Mr. Priyanshu Upadhyay , AOR
Miss Ritu Reniwal, AOR

Mr. Anubhav, AOR
Mr. Yashwant Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Arvind, Adv.
Mr. Harnaman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Deepankar, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Batra, AOR

Mr. Virag Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR
 Ms. Rupali Panwar, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
 Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Dharendra Kumar Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd Tauheed, Adv.
 Mr. Sheesh Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Imran Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
 Mr. Rk Singh, Adv.
 Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
 Mr. B. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Patta Arun Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Alok Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Ishita Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Jatav, Adv.
 Mr. Sameer Malik, Adv.
 Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Shekhar Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Alpana Sharma, AOR

Mr. Amardeep Gaur, Adv.
 Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Satyam Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Gurrick Jassar, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Naved Anwar, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. S. Ramamoorthy, Adv.
 Mr. Anoop Kumar Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. S Senthil Elangovan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinandan Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Chitra, Adv.
 Ms. Aysha, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR
 For M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
 Dr. Linto K.b., AOR
 Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Duvvada Ramesh, Adv.
 Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeet Kumar Trivedi, AOR

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
 Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.
 Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.
 Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Gurbani Bhatia, Adv.
 Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR
 Ms. A Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
 Mr. Vikram Singh Baid, Adv.
 Mr. Ajitesh Garg, Adv.

Mr. Siddartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anuroop Chakravarti, Adv.
 Mr. Devendra Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. M.s.vishnu Sankar, Adv.
 Ms. Tanisha Kaushal, Adv.
 For M/S. Lawfic, AOR

Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.
 Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv.
 Mr. Ram Bhadauria, Adv.
 Mr. B. N. Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
 Mrs. Vatsala Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
 Ms. Rubi Kumari, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.
 Ms. Manisha, Adv.
 Ms. Archla, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Singh, AOR

Mr. Anubhav, AOR
 Mr. Yashwant Singh Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Arvind, Adv.
 Mr. Harnaman Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Deepankar, Adv.

Mr. S.R.Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sushant Kumar Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Lomes, Adv.
 Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Mangal Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Prithvi Yadav, Adv.
 Ms. Radha Rajput, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.
 Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
 Ms. Jay Jaimin Pandeyi, Adv.
 Mr. S.p.tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Abhisek Krishna, Adv.
 Mr. Rr Maurya, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Amardeep Gaur, Adv.
 Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Satyam Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Gurrick Jassar, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Naved Anwar, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. S. Ramamoorthy, Adv.
 Mr. Anoop Kumar Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. S Senthil Elangovan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinandan Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Chitra, Adv.
 Ms. Aysha, Adv.
 For M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Aashna Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Kushagra Pandey, AOR
 Mr. Ved P Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhinay, AOR
 Ms. Kirti Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar, AOR
Ms. Nisha Rani, Adv.
Ms. Kajal Kumari, Adv.
Mr. R.r.maurya, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Lal Soni, Adv.

Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR

Mr. Niteen Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Maneesh Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. List these Special Leave Petitions on 12th August, 2025.
2. In the meantime, fresh notice may be issued to the unserved respondents.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)