

ITEM NO.17+43

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).44585/2025

**[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-05-2025
in SA No.692/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad]**

VIVEK UPADHYAY & ORS.

Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondents

I.A. No.253955/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**I.A. No.254023/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

I.A. No.254021/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

ITEM NO.43

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.25589/2025

**I.A. No.223006/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

I.A. No.223007/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

Diary No(s). 43986/2025 (XI)

I.A. No.264569/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**I.A. No.264573/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

**I.A. No.264570/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

I.A. No.264571/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 45508/2025 (XI)

I.A. No.228401/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**I.A. No.228404/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

I.A. No.228405/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 10-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI**

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Subham Bahuguna, Adv.
Mr. Vidushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Eshan Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Anhishek Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Giridhar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List these special leave petitions on 18th November, 2025 along with
SLP(C) No.25589/2025, SLP(C) No.21273/ 2024, SLP(C) No.29014/2024, SLP(C)
Diary No.54327/2025, SLP(C) Diary No.43986/2025, subject to curing of defects.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)